• applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics at the date of initial application;
• excluded initial direct costs from the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial application; and
• used hindsight in determining lease term at the date of initial application.

The Company did not exercise the practical expedient wherein a lessee may rely on its assessment of whether leases are onerous
applying IAS 37, “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” immediately before the date of initial application as an
alternative to performing an impairment review. On the date of initial application, the Company applied the requirements of
IAS 36, “Impairment of Assets” and recorded an impairment of $62 million on right-of-use assets in opening retained earnings,
which represents an incremental $16 million to the previous onerous lease provision.

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

74   GEORGE WESTON LIMITED 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

The impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as at January 1, 2019 was as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Increase / (Decrease) As reported as at IFRS 16 As at

($ millions) Dec. 31, 2018 Adjustments Jan 1, 2019

Current Assets

Prepaid expenses and other assets(i) $ 370 $ (62) $ 308

Total Current Assets Impacted $ 370 $ (62) $ 308

Fixed Assets(ii) 12,101 (435) 11,666

Right-of-Use Assets(ii) — 4,114 4,114

Intangible Assets(iii) 7,958 (82) 7,876

Deferred Income Taxes(iv) 286 32 318

Other Assets(v) 1,087 85 1,172

Total Assets Impacted $ 21,802 $ 3,652 $ 25,454

Current Liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities(vi) $ 5,762 $ (11) $ 5,751

Provisions(vii) 205 (4) 201

Long term debt due within one year(ii) 1,343 (37) 1,306

Lease liabilities due within one year(ii) — 736 736

Total Current Liabilities Impacted $ 7,310 $ 684 $ 7,994

Provisions(vii) 167 (76) 91

Long Term Debt(ii) 13,975 (498) 13,477

Lease Liabilities(ii) — 4,350 4,350

Deferred Income Taxes(iv) 2,515 (89) 2,426

Other Liabilities(vi) 691 (210) 481

Non-Controlling Interests 6,164 (394) 5,770

Retained Earnings(viii) 5,017 (115) 4,902

Total Liabilities and Equity Impacted $ 35,839 $ 3,652 $ 39,491

(i) Relates to prepaid rent as at December 31, 2018, which is captured under lease liabilities due within one year after the implementation of
IFRS 16.

(ii) Leases previously classified as finance lease arrangements under IAS 17 were presented within fixed assets, long term debt due within one
year and long term debt. Effective January 1, 2019, these balances are included in right-of-use assets, lease liabilities due within one year
and lease liabilities.

(iii) Derecognize fair value of acquired leased assets on business combination as at December 31, 2018.
(iv) Deferred income tax impacts resulting from the implementation entries at the date of initial application.

[…]

• applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics at the date of initial application;
• excluded initial direct costs from the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial application; and
• used hindsight in determining lease term at the date of initial application.

The Company did not exercise the practical expedient wherein a lessee may rely on its assessment of whether leases are onerous
applying IAS 37, “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” immediately before the date of initial application as an
alternative to performing an impairment review. On the date of initial application, the Company applied the requirements of
IAS 36, “Impairment of Assets” and recorded an impairment of $62 million on right-of-use assets in opening retained earnings,
which represents an incremental $16 million to the previous onerous lease provision.

GEORGE WESTON LIMITED 2019 ANNUAL REPORT 111111   GEORGE WESTON LIMITED 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

The impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as at January 1, 2019 was as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Increase / (Decrease) As reported as at IFRS 16 As at

($ millions) Dec. 31, 2018 Adjustments Jan. 1, 2019

Current Assets

Prepaid expenses and other assets(i) $ 370 $ (62) $ 308

Total Current Assets Impacted $ 370 $ (62) $ 308

Fixed Assets(ii) 12,101 (435) 11,666

Right-of-Use Assets(ii) — 4,114 4,114

Intangible Assets(iii) 7,958 (82) 7,876

Deferred Income Taxes(iv) 286 32 318

Other Assets(v) 1,087 85 1,172

Total Assets Impacted $ 21,802 $ 3,652 $ 25,454

Current Liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities(vi) $ 5,762 $ (11) $ 5,751

Provisions(vii) 205 (4) 201

Long term debt due within one year(ii) 1,343 (37) 1,306

Lease liabilities due within one year(ii) — 736 736

Total Current Liabilities Impacted $ 7,310 $ 684 $ 7,994

Provisions(vii) 167 (76) 91

Long Term Debt(ii) 13,975 (498) 13,477

Lease Liabilities(ii) — 4,350 4,350

Deferred Income Taxes(iv) 2,515 (89) 2,426

Other Liabilities(vi) 691 (210) 481

Non-Controlling Interests 6,164 (394) 5,770

Retained Earnings(viii) 5,017 (115) 4,902

Total Liabilities and Equity Impacted $ 35,839 $ 3,652 $ 39,491

(i) Relates to prepaid rent as at December 31, 2018, which is captured under lease liabilities due within one year after the implementation of
IFRS 16.

(ii) Leases previously classified as finance lease arrangements under IAS 17 were presented within fixed assets (see note 15), long term debt
due within one year and long term debt (see note 24). Effective January 1, 2019, these balances are included in right-of-use assets, lease
liabilities due within one year and lease liabilities (see note 32).

(iii) Derecognize fair value of acquired leased assets on business combination as at December 31, 2018 (see note 18).